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Honorable Edmund M. Sexton, Sr.
Tuscaloosa County Sheriff
714½ Greensboro Avenue

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35401

Office of Profit -- Sheriffs -- Military Leave

The Sheriff of Tuscaloosa County is eligible to remain in office after completing a temporary appointment as Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the Office of Policy of the United States Department of Homeland Security.
Dear Sheriff Sexton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa County Sheriff’s Department.

QUESTION

Is the Sheriff of Tuscaloosa County eligible to remain in office, having completed a temporary appointment as Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the Office of Policy of the United States Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”), after the Governor of Alabama had approved and accepted the Sheriff’s leave of absence request pursuant to section 36-8-1 et seq., of the Code of Alabama and timely thereafter appointed a temporary acting Sheriff?  

FACTS AND ANALYSIS
In your letter of request, you informed this Office that in January of 2008, you agreed to accept a limited-term appointment to serve as Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the Office of Policy of the United States Department of Homeland Security.  Your letter also states that you

accepted the appointment, effective January 20, 2008, and served until October 1, 2009.  The Governor appointed a temporary acting Sheriff for that period, pursuant to § 36-8-3.  Upon the conclusion of [your] service within the Department, the temporary acting Sheriff tendered his resignation to the Governor and [you] resumed [your] duties as Sheriff.  (In the recent general election, [you were] reelected to a full term as Sheriff).


This Office is prohibited from issuing opinions on moot questions; that is, questions on events that have already occurred. Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)d.  Section 36-15-1 requires that opinions be issued to officers on questions involving official duties that the officers must immediately perform. Opinion to Charles E. Osborne, Mayor, City of Talladega, dated April 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-202 at 1-2.  Notwithstanding this limitation, in order to answer your question of whether you are presently eligible to remain in office, it is necessary to examine whether your temporary appointment that occurred in the past was authorized pursuant to § 36-8-2 of the Code of Alabama.

Section 280 of Constitution of Alabama of 1901, prohibits persons, with certain exceptions, from holding more than one “office of profit” in this state.  Ala. Const. 1901, art. XVII, § 280.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that, by entering a second office of profit, a person vacates the first office by operation of law.  Smith v. State, 276 Ala. 378, 379,162 So. 2d 473, 474 (1964).  “The determining factor as to whether a position is an office of profit is whether the holder exercises some portion of the sovereign power of the state, and the holder must also be entitled to a fixed compensation for the position.”  Opinion to Honorable Tracy L. Hawsey, Sheriff of Conecuh County, dated September 5, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-235, at 2.  
It appears that the Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the Office of Policy in the United States Department of Homeland Security is subject to the direction and control of the Secretary of the DHS, making the Assistant Secretary merely an employee who does not hold an office of profit.  See State v. Baumhauer, 244 Ala. 1, 12 So. 2d 326 (1942), which discusses the difference between public employment and a public office.
Nonetheless, even if the Assistant Secretary position would ordinarily be categorized as an office of profit, Section 36-8-2 of the Code of Alabama provides an exception to the general prohibition:

The office of any official of the State of Alabama or of any county or municipality of the State of Alabama who has heretofore entered or who shall hereafter enter the active military service of the United States, whether voluntarily or as a result of being called, drafted, or requested to do so or not, at a time when there is an existing state of war or military conflict involving the United States of America, or when called into active military service on the account of any need for military presence in response to domestic or foreign terrorism, the need for homeland security, or peacekeeping missions involving the United States, or when a state of national emergency has been declared to exist by the President of the United States, shall not be deemed vacated by reason of the service, nor shall the service be deemed an acceptance of or the holding of an office of profit under the United States within the purview of Section 280 of the Alabama Constitution of 1901.

Ala. Code § 36-8-2 (Supp. 2010) (emphasis added).  For purposes of chapter 8, “military service”:

shall include the Army of the United States, the United States Navy, the United States Air Force, the Marine Corps, the Coast Guard, any reserve or auxiliary component of any of the foregoing, the National Guard, those persons commissioned in the public health service and those persons entering into the service of any organization similar to those mentioned in this section hereafter formed by the government of the United States.
ala. code § 36-8-1 (Supp. 2010) (emphasis added).  The question is then, whether the position of Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the Office of Policy in the United States Department of Homeland Security constitutes “service of any organization similar to” service in organizations such as the U.S. Army, Air Force, Coast Guard, etc., and thus, constitutes military service for purposes of § 36-8-2.    


On October 8, 2001, in response to the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks, President George W. Bush issued an executive order creating an Office of Homeland Security in the White House. Exec. Order No. 13, 228, 66 F.R. 51812 (Oct. 8, 2001).  “The mission of the Office [is] to develop and coordinate the implementation of a comprehensive national strategy to secure the United States from terrorist threats or attacks.” Id.  On November 25, 2002, President George W. Bush signed the Homeland Security Act of 2002 into law, creating a cabinet-level federal agency called the “Department of Homeland Security.” Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–296, 116 Stat. 2135.  

            The primary mission of the Department is to--

                  (A) prevent terrorist attacks within the United States;

                  (B) reduce the vulnerability of the United States to terrorism;

                  (C) minimize the damage, and assist in the recovery, from terrorist attacks that do occur within the United States;

                  (D) carry out all functions of entities transferred to the Department, including by acting as a focal point regarding natural and manmade crises and emergency planning;

                  (E) ensure that the functions of the agencies and subdivisions within the Department that are not related directly to securing the homeland are not diminished or neglected except by a specific explicit Act of Congress;

                  (F) ensure that the overall economic security of the United States is not diminished by efforts, activities, and programs aimed at securing the homeland; and

                  (G) monitor connections between illegal drug trafficking and terrorism, coordinate efforts to sever such connections, and otherwise contribute to efforts to interdict illegal drug trafficking.
6 U.S.C. § 111. According to its website:

Homeland Security leverages resources within federal, state, and local governments, coordinating the transition of multiple agencies and programs into a single, integrated agency focused on protecting the American people and their homeland. More than 87,000 different governmental jurisdictions at the federal, state, and local level have homeland security responsibilities. The comprehensive national strategy seeks to develop a complementary system connecting all levels of government without duplicating effort. Homeland Security is truly a “national mission.”
U.S. Department of Homeland Security website, Department Components and Subcomponents, available at http://www.dhs.gov/xabout/structure/ (emphasis added).  

The DHS provides domestic security to the homeland of the United States, a similar, although not identical, function to that provided by the military, such as the U.S. Army. The stated purpose and function of the U.S. Army is: 
(1) preserving the peace and security, and providing for the defense, of the United States, the Commonwealths and possessions, and any areas occupied by the United States; 

(2) supporting the national policies; 

(3) implementing the national objectives; and 

(4) overcoming any nations responsible for aggressive acts that imperil the peace and security of the United States. 

10 U.S.C. § 3062 (emphasis added).  The U.S. Army consists of combat and non-combat units.  See id. at Chapter 307 U.S.C.  Whether or not a person serves in a combat unit is not listed as a determinative factor under § 36-8-2.  See, Ala. Code § 36-8-1 (Supp. 2010).  Indeed, military service under this section includes service in the “public health service”.  
The United States Public Health Service Commissioned Corps is a component of the United States Department of Health and Human Services. 42 U.S.C. § 202.  The Commissioned Corps is “an elite team of more than 6,500 full-time, well-trained, highly qualified public health professionals dedicated to delivering the Nation's public health promotion and disease prevention programs and advancing public health science.” U.S. Dept Health & Human Services website, U.S. Public Health Commissioned Corps, available at http://www.usphs.gov/aboutus/questions.aspx#whatis.

Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the DHS is not a position that includes armed combat, but instead includes the following duties:
(A) lead the coordination of Department-wide policies relating to the role of State and local law enforcement in preventing, preparing for, protecting against, and responding to natural disasters, acts of terrorism, and other man-made disasters within the United States; 

(B) serve as a liaison between State, local, and tribal law enforcement agencies and the Department; 

(C) coordinate with the Office of Intelligence and Analysis to ensure the intelligence and information sharing requirements of State, local, and tribal law enforcement agencies are being addressed; 

(D) work with the Administrator to ensure that law enforcement and terrorism-focused grants to State, local, and tribal government agencies, including grants under sections 604 and 605 of this title, the Commercial Equipment Direct Assistance Program, and other grants administered by the Department to support fusion centers and law enforcement-oriented programs, are appropriately focused on terrorism prevention activities; 

(E) coordinate with the Science and Technology Directorate, the Federal Emergency Management Agency, the Department of Justice, the National Institute of Justice, law enforcement organizations, and other appropriate entities to support the development, promulgation, and updating, as necessary, of national voluntary consensus standards for training and personal protective equipment to be used in a tactical environment by law enforcement officers; and 

(F) conduct, jointly with the Administrator, a study to determine the efficacy and feasibility of establishing specialized law enforcement deployment teams to assist State, local, and tribal governments in responding to natural disasters, acts of terrorism, or other man-made disasters and report on the results of that study to the appropriate committees of Congress. 

6 U.S.C.A. § 607.  None of your duties were combat in nature.

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  Included in the definition of “military service” under § 36-8-1, is “service of any organization similar to those mentioned in this section hereafter formed by the government of the United States.”  Ala. Code § 36-8-1 (Supp. 2010).  “Similar” is defined as “(1) having characteristics in common : very much alike : comparable.” Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2120 (2002). 

It is the opinion of this Office that service in the United States Department of Homeland Security, an agency that is tasked with securing the homeland of the United States from terrorist attack, is “service [in] an[] organization similar” to those other organizations mentioned in § 36-8-1 such as the Army, the Coast Guard, or the public health service, and thus constitutes “military service” for purposes of §36-8-2.
  This conclusion is consistent with the conclusion reached by the Governor’s Office.  
CONCLUSION


The Sheriff of Tuscaloosa County is eligible to remain in office after accepting a temporary appointment as Assistant Secretary for State and Local Law Enforcement in the Office of Policy of the United States Department of Homeland Security.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:
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BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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� It is worth noting that the Commandant of the U.S. Coast Guard reports directly to the Secretary of the DHS.  See 6 U.S.C.A. § 113(c).





